Further, temporary absences are deemed to be 
days in the District when applying the 183-day 
“place of abode” test.8 The OTR explains in its 
residency regulation that “in determining 
whether an individual has maintained a place of 
abode in the District for one hundred eighty-three 
(183) days, temporary absences from a District 
residence (i.e., vacations, hospitalization, business 
trips, and the like [)] shall be considered as 
periods of District residency.”9

On its face, D.C. Code section 47-1801.04(42) 
does not expressly require that an individual be

[...]

permanent place of abode in this state and is in this state for an 
aggregate of more than one hundred eighty-three days of the taxable 
year”); Ind. Code section 6-3-1-12 (defining an Indiana statutory resident 
as “any individual who maintains a permanent place of residence in this 
state and spends more than one hundred eighty-three [183] days of the 
taxable year within this state”); Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 62, section 1(f) 
(defining a Massachusetts statutory resident as “any natural person who 
is not domiciled in the commonwealth but who maintains a permanent 
place of abode in the commonwealth and spends in the aggregate more